
2020 DDP Board of Trustees 
 

 
OFFICERS 
 
CO-CHAIR  
Nan Whaley * 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
Mayor 
City of Dayton 
101 W. Third Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 333-3653 
Email:  nan.whaley@daytonohio.gov 
 
CO-CHAIR 
Daniel McCabe * 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
Chief Administrative Officer 
CareSource Management Group 
230 N. Main Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 531-2275 
Cell: (937) 304-4692 
Email:  daniel.mccabe@caresource.com 
 
VICE CHAIR  
Daniel Meixner *  
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
President 
Chaminade Julienne Catholic High School 
505 S. Ludlow Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:    (937) 461-3740, ext. 202 
Email: dmeixner@cjeagles.org 
 
TREASURER  
Edward Bentley * 
EXPIRATION DATE: 1/31/2021 
Retired 
8055 Forest Glen Drive 
Springboro, Ohio  45066 
Phone: (937) 760-5413 
Email:  ebentley@woh.rr.com 
 
SECRETARY & GENERAL COUNSEL  
Sam Warwar * 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
Attorney at Law 
Coolidge Wall Co., LPA 
33 W. First Street, #600 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 449-5775 
Email:  warwar@coollaw.com 
 
 

 
EX-OFFICIO 
Ryan Powell * (SID Board Chair) 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
CEO 
Liberty Savings Bank 
120 W Second Street 
Dayton, OH 45402 
Phone:  (937) 234-4242 
Cell: (937) 371-3636 
Email:  ryan.powell@libertysavingsbank.com 
 
PRESIDENT 
Sandy Gudorf 
President 
Downtown Dayton Partnership  
10 W. Second Street, Suite 611 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 224-1518, ext. 224 
Email: gudorf@downtowndayton.org 
 
 
 
Javad Adinehzadeh 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
TALBOTT TOWER REP. 
Founder 
Zahra Investments, LTD 
53 Springboro Pike 
Miamisburg, Ohio 45432 
Cell:      (937) 603-1663 
Email:  zahrainvestco@gmail.com 
 
John Buscemi 
EXPIRATION DATE: 1/31/2022 
Principal 
TriComB2B 
109 N. Main Street, Suite 700  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 890-5311 
Email:  john.buscemi@tricomb2b.com 
 
Michael Colbert * 
EXPIRATION DATE:  INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
County Administrator 
Montgomery County Board of Commissioners 
451 W. Third Street, 11th Floor 
Dayton, OH 45422 
Phone: (937) 225-4582 
Email:   colbertm@mcohio.org 
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Juanita Michelle Darden 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
Owner 
Third Perk Coffee House and Wine Bar 
46 W. Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 223-7375 
Cell:     (937) 559-6474 
Email:  jmd2jmd@hotmail.com  
 
David Dickerson * 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
President/Partner 
Miller-Valentine Group 
137 N. Main Street, #900 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 228-2882, ext. 3009 
Cell:     (937) 657-9974 
Email:  dave.dickerson@mvg.com 
 
Shelley Dickstein * 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
City Manager 
City of Dayton 
101 W. Third Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 333-3611 
Email:  shelley.dickstein@daytonohio.gov 
 
Chad Diggs 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2021 
President 
Dayton Frozen Solutions 
20 Eaker Street Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 223-3138 
Cell: (937) 248-3470 
Email:  cdiggs@daytonfrozen.com 
 
Mark Donaghy * 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
Executive Director 
Greater Dayton Regional Transit Authority 
4 S. Main Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 425-8390 
Email:  mdonaghy@greaterdaytonrta.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Diane Ewing * 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
Chief Liaison to President/CEO, 
Vice President, External Communications 
Premier Health 
110 N. Main Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:   (937) 499-5250 
Cell:      (937) 689-0234  
Email:  DILEwing@PremierHealth.com 
 
Karen Wick-Gagnet 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
DAYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS REP. 
Owner 
Coco’s Bistro 
250 Warren Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 901-4737 
Email:  karen@228coco.com 
 
Sarah Hackenbracht 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
President & CEO 
Greater Dayton Area Hospital Association 
241 Taylor Street, Suite 130 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 424-2368 
Email:  shackenbracht@gdaha.org 
 
Peter Haley * 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
Managing Director 
Gosiger, Inc. 
108 McDonough Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 228-5174 
Cell:     (937) 232-5368 
Email:  pghaley@gosiger.com 
 
Lisa Hanson 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
Executive Director 
Culture Works 
110 N. Main Street, Suite 165 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 222-2787, ext. 207 
Email:  lhanson@cultureworks.org 
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Brian Heitkamp 
EXPIRATION DATE: 1/31/2022 
President 
CityWide Development Corporation 
8 N. Main Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 853-2533 
Cell:     (419) 305-0101 
Email:  bheitkamp@citywidedev.com 
 
Jeff Hoagland 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2022 
President and CEO 
Dayton Development Coalition 
40 N. Main Street, #900 
Dayton, Ohio 45423 
Phone: (937) 229-9074 
Email:  jhoagland@daytonregion.com 
 
Madeline Iseli * 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2021 
Sr. Vice President  
Sinclair Community College 
444 W. Third Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 512-2022 
Email:  madeline.iseli@sinclair.edu 
 
Julie Liss-Katz * 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
Consulting Director 
Dayton Business Committee 
1401 S. Main Street, Suite 100 
Dayton, Ohio 45409 
Phone: (937) 231-8402 
Email:  jlkstrategy@gmail.com 
 
Mark Keeton 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
General Manager, Promotional Marketing 
Taylor Communications 
111 W. First Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 221-3160 
Cell:     (937) 266-2663 
Email:  mark.keeton@taylorcommunications.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nicholas Keyes, Jr. 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021   
Vice President 
Key-Ads, Inc. 
50 E. Third Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 279-0465 
Cell:     (937) 673-3821 
Email:  nickjr@key-ads.com 
 
Marilyn Klaben 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
Performance Place 
109 N. Main Street, Suite 1700 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Cell:     (937) 776-5377 
Email:  marilynklaben@gmail.com 
 
Deborah Lieberman * 
EXPIRATION DATE:  INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
Montgomery County Board of Commission 
451 W. Third Street, 11th Floor 
P.O. Box 972 
Dayton, Ohio 45422 
Phone: (937) 225-4015 
Email:   liebermand@mcohio.org 
 
Marya Rutherford Long 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2021 
VP, Community & Economic Development Mgr. 
Fifth Third Bank 
1 South Main Street 
MD 332290C 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Phone:  (937) 227-6657 
Cell:     (937) 657-3325 
Email:  marya.rutherfordlong@53.com 
 
Reiff Lorenz 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
WEBSTER STATION REPRESENTATIVE 
CEO 
Lorenz Corporation  
501 E. Third Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 228-6118, ext. 559 
Email:  reiff@lorenz.com 
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Brian Martin  
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
Executive Director 
Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission  
10 North Ludlow Street, Suite 700 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone:  (937) 531-6540 
Cell:      (937) 478-6965 
Email:  bmartin@mvrpc.org 
 
Kevin McGree  
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
CFO 
Stratacache 
40 North Main Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45423 
Phone:  (937) 224-0485 
Email:  kmcgree@stratacache.com 
 
David Neal 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2022 
FIRE BLOCKS DISTRICT REP. 
Director of Operations 
The Windsor Companies 
6660 Doubletree Avenue, Suite B  
Columbus, Ohio 43229 
Phone: (614) 210-3002 
Email:  david.neal@thewindsorcompanies.com 
 
Phillip Parker  
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2022 
President & CEO 
Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce 
1 Chamber Plaza, #200 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 226-8225 
Email:  pparker@dacc.org 
 
Greg Scott  
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
City Plan Board President 
34 Plumwood Road 
Dayton, OH  45409 
Cell:    (937) 623-0324 
Email:  gts.co.lpa@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chris Shaw 
EXPIRATION DATE: INDEFINITE DUE TO 
POSITION HELD 
Commissioner 
City of Dayton 
101 W. Third Street  
P.O. Box 22 
Dayton, Ohio 45401 
Phone: (37) 333-3659 
Email:  chris.shaw@daytonohio.gov 
 
Charles Simms 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2021 
President 
Charles Simms Development 
2785 Orchard Run Road 
Dayton, Ohio 45449 
Phone: (37) 434-9009, ext 107 
Cell:      (937) 604-3383 
Email:  chsimms@simmsdev.com 
 
Natalie Skilliter 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2021 
OREGON DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE  
Owner 
Corner Kitchen  
613 E. Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Cell:      (845) 943-7946 
Email:   natalie@afinerdiner.com 
 
Ty Sutton * 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2022 
President & CEO 
Victoria Theatre Association & Arts Center Foundation 
138 N. Main Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Phone: (937) 228-7591, ext. 3014 
Email:  ty.sutton@victoriatheatre.com 
 
Lisa Wagner 
EXPIRATION DATE:  01/31/2022 
Executive Director 
Levitt Pavilion Dayton 
2312 Far Hills Ave. 
Ste. 194 
Dayton, OH 45419 
Phone:  (937) 281-2144 
Cell:     (937) 416-2694 
Email:  lisa@levittdayton.org 
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David Williams 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2022 
Senior Development Director 
Cross Street Partners 
15 W. Fourth Street, Suite 400 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
Cell: (937) 313-3739 
Email:  dwilliams@crossstpartners.com 
 
Jason Woodard * 
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2022 
Principal 
Woodard Development 
1060 Green Timber Trail 
Dayton, Ohio 45458 
Cell: (937) 232-7330 
Email:  jason@woodardresources.com 
 
 
 
* Serves on DDP Executive Committee 
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